

15.12.2020

Pr: Counsel Sambhavi Sinha for plaintiff.

Counsels Harsh Parashar and Chankya Sharma for D-2.

Proceedings are being conducted through through video conference. Counsels Harsh Parashar and Chankya Sharma for D-2 shall file their *vakalatnama*. Counsels for D-2 state that D-2 is based in Bangalore; that he would file a notarised written statement and that on account of COVID-19 pandemic it is not possible for him to file the supporting affidavit with the written statement. Let the written statement, duly notarised, be filed at the earliest with soft copy of the same to the opposite side. Affidavit in support of the written statement may be filed later.

Summons not received back. Thus it is not clear as to whethre D-1 and D-3 are served or not. Issue fresh summons for settlement of issues to D-1 and D-3 on filing of PF/RC/Speed Post and Authorized Courier. In addition, the defendant be served through the mode of whatsapp and e-mail. The requisite affidavit of service through whatsapp and e-mail shall be filed. Put up on **04.03.2021**.

(M. P. SINGH)
ADJ-03(East) KKD
15.12.2020